its internal controlling instrument and management infor-
mation system, which is prepared in accordance with
IFRS. Transactions between segments are carried out on
an arm’s length basis. Income and expenses are shown
such that they reflect the originating unit. The segments
operate as autonomous companies with their own equity
resources and responsibility for profits and losses. Reve-
nues are allocated by portfolio structures. General admin-
istrative expenses are allocated to the correct segment ac-
cording to causation. The cost-income-ratio is the ratio of
general administrative expenses and operating revenues,
consisting of net interest income and similar income, net
commission income, net trading income, net income from
financial investments, the result of hedging relationships
and the balance of other operating income / expenses.

In addition to the comparative figures, according to
IAS 1.36, pro forma financial information is disclosed
to make the comparison between the fiscal year 2008
and 2007 easier. The pro forma financial information
reports income as if DEPFA BANK plc had been part of
the Hypo Real Estate Group since 1 January 2006.

Consolidated Financial Statements
Notes 25 to 27

Segment Reporting

151

	26	 Income statement, broken down by business segment

Income/expenses
							   Corporate
in € million	 	 CRE	 PS & IF	 CM & AM	 Center	 HREG

Operating revenues	 2008	 876	 609	 – 506	 – 1,564	 – 585
			   2007	 963	 247	 —	 – 304	 906
			   pro forma 2007	 963	 834	 19	 – 353	 1,463
Net interest income and similar income	 2008	 756	 730	 73	 74	 1,633
			   2007	 760	 178	 62	 105	 1,105
			   pro forma 2007	 760	 579	 85	 47	 1,471
Net commission income	 2008	 95	 – 39	 5	 – 29	 32
			   2007	 152	 20	 30	 – 4	 198
			   pro forma 2007	 152	 43	 44	 – 5	 234
Net trading income	 2008	 – 45	 – 124	 – 518	 – 322	 – 1,009
			   2007	 2	 13	 – 50	 – 189	 – 224
			   pro forma 2007	 2	 – 18	 – 63	 – 195	 – 274
Net income from financial investments	 2008	 58	 13	 – 61	 – 1,419	 – 1,409
			   2007	 36	 33	 – 23	 – 215	 – 169
			   pro forma 2007	 36	 205	 – 23	 – 212	 6
Net income from hedge relationships	 2008	 —	 26	 – 5	 65	 86
			   2007	 6	 8	 – 19	 —	 – 5
			   pro forma 2007	 6	 29	 – 24	 —	 11
Balance of other operating income/expenses	 2008	 12	 3	 —	 67	 82
			   2007	 7	 – 5	 —	 – 1	 1
			   pro forma 2007	 7	 – 4	 —	 12	 15
Provisions for losses on loans and advances	 2008	 1,066	 420	 —	 170	 1,656
			   2007	 66	 —	 1	 – 128	 – 61
			   pro forma 2007	 66	 —	 1	 – 128	 – 61
General administrative expenses	 2008	 155	 75	 32	 343	 605
			   2007	 180	 47	 53	 155	 435
			   pro forma 2007	 180	 152	 100	 224	 656
Impairments on goodwill and	 2008	 —	 —	 —	 2,482	 2,482
DEPFA’s intangible assets	 2007	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
			   pro forma 2007	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
Balance of other income/expenses	 2008	 – 5	 – 8	 —	 – 34	 – 47
			   2007	 —	 —	 —	 55	 55
			   pro forma 2007	 —	 —	 —	 – 6	 – 6
	 thereof:	 2008	 —	 —	 —	 229	 229
   Additions to restructuring provisions	 2007	 —	 —	 —	 27	 27
			   pro forma 2007	 —	 —	 —	 27	 27
   Effects from DEPFA acquisition	 2008	 —	 —	 —	 180	 180
			   2007	 —	 —	 —	 96	 96
			   pro forma 2007	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —
Pre-tax profit	 2008	 – 350	 106	 – 538	 – 4,593	 – 5,375
			   2007	 717	 200	 – 54	 – 276	 587
			   pro forma 2007	 717	 682	 – 82	 – 455	 862

	27	 Key ratios, broken down by business segment

Key ratios

in %	 		  CRE	 PS & IF	 CM & AM	 HREG

Cost-income ratio (based on operating revenues)	 2008	 17.7	 12.3	 > 100.0	 > 100.0
			   2007	 18.7	 19.0	 > 100.0	 48.0
			   pro forma 2007	 18.7	 18.2	 > 100.0	 44.8

152

	28	 Balance sheet figures, broken down by business segment

Assets and liabilities
							   Corporate
in € million	 	 CRE	 PS & IF	 CM & AM	 Center	 HREG

Total assets	 31.12.2008	 58,703	 295,240	 32,934	 32,777	 419,654
			   31.12.2007	 95,184	 241,155	 27,531	 36,304	 400,174
Total liabilities	 31.12.2008	 58,385	 294,988	 32,466	 35,323	 421,162
			   31.12.2007	 91,993	 238,964	 27,078	 36,065	 394,100

Risk-weighted assets
										   Corporate
in € billion	 	 CRE		  PS & IF	 CM & AM	 Center	 HREG

Risk-weighted counterparty risk positions	 31.12.20081)	 26.9		  41.1	 10.7	 16.6	 95.3
				   	 31.12.20072)	 50.5		  38.5	 7.7	 12.4	 109.1

1)	 Including counterparty risks, weighted market risk positions and weighted operational risks;
	 according to Basle II IRB Approach for authorized portfolios, otherwise Basle II standardised approach
2)	 According to Principle I; including counterparty risks and weighted market risk positions

Market risik positions
									   Corporate
in € million	 	 CRE			  PS & IF	 CM & AM	 Center	 HREG

Currency risks	 31.12.2008	 63			  —	 1	 —	 64
			   31.12.20071)	 20			  —	 —	 – 1	 19
Interest rate risks	 31.12.2008	 —			  —	 282	 —	 282
			   31.12.20071)		 17			  —	 411	 —	 428
Risks from equity securities/risks from options	 31.12.2008	 —			  —	 —	 —	 —
			   31.12.20071)	 2			  —	 4	 —	 6
Total		 31.12.2008	 63			  —	 283	 —	 346
			   31.12.20071)	 39			  —	 415	 – 1	 453

1)	 According to Principle I

	29	 Key regulatory capital ratios
(based on German Commercial Code [HGB]),
broken down by business segment

The risk-weighted assets and the market risk positions as
of 31 December 2008 were as follows:

	30	 Employees

Employees
							   Corporate
			   	 CRE	 PS & IF	 CM & AM	 Center	 HREG

Employees	 31.12.2008	 214	 280	 124	 1,168	 1,786
			   31.12.2007	 338	 336	 157	 1,169	 2,000

Consolidated Financial Statements
Notes 28 to 31

Segment Reporting

153

Operating performance
							   Corporate
in € million		  Germany	 Rest of Europe	 America/Asia	 Center	 HREG

Operating revenues	 2008	 – 935	 111	 422	 – 183	 – 585
			   2007	 524	 480	 206	 – 304	 906
Provisions for losses on loans and advances	 2008	 1,233	 271	 152	 —	 1,656
			   2007	 151	 —	 1	 – 213	 – 61
General administrative expenses	 2008	 192	 247	 100	 66	 605
			   2007	 42	 169	 69	 155	 435
Operating profit/loss	 2008	 – 2,360	 – 407	 170	 – 249	 – 2,846
			   2007	 331	 311	 136	 – 246	 532
Pre-tax profit	 2008	 – 2,484	 – 473	 155	 – 2,573	 – 5,375
			   2007	 350	 291	 137	 – 191	 587

Cost-income ratio

in %	 		  Germany	 Rest of Europe	 America/Asia	 HREG

Cost-income ratio 	 2008	 > 100.0	 > 100.0	 23.7	 > 100.0
(bases on operating revenues)	 2007	 8.0	 35.2	 33.5	 48.0

Employees

	 		  Germany	 Rest of Europe	 America/Asia	 HREG

Employees 	 31.12.2008	 853	 595	 338	 1,786
			   31.12.2007	 858	 767	 375	 2,000

	31	 Segment reporting by region
(secondary segmenting)

Different regions are referred to as secondary segments.
The Hypo Real Estate Group as of 31 December 2008 dif-
ferentiates between the regions Germany, rest of Europe
and America / Asia. The column “Corporate Center” in-
cludes consolidation transactions as well as the contri-
butions to earnings of the non-strategic portfolios. In
addition, it includes the contributions to earnings of the
corporate centers and the board. Allocation of values to
regions is based on the location of the registered offices